

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY CONCERNING MATERIALS AND OBJECTS IN CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFFS

Manufacturer, importer, or those responsible bringing to market:

**PROCOVES**  
**ZI Au Chailly - Rue de la Perdrix**  
**21140 SEMUR EN AUXOIS (France)**

declares that the personal protective equipment new (or considered as new) below:

**HANDGUARD 3A.X TT** : - Seamless knitted glove on gauge 7  
- HPPE fibers, stainless steel, polyester  
- Elastic wrist  
- Ambidextrous

intended to come into contact with foodstuffs, is manufactured in accordance with:

- the regulation (EC) No 1935/2004: materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs
- the Commission Regulation (EU) No 2023/2006: good manufacturing practices for materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs
- the Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments (till the commission Regulation (EU) No 2020/1245): plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs.

This glove is inertly enough not to give to foodstuffs constituent in quantity that:

- ↳ risk to human health,
- ↳ bring an unacceptable change in food composition
- ↳ change its organoleptic properties.

This glove is made of legally components acceptable for foodstuffs and do not exceed migration levels which are identified in terms of their uses.

Raw materials used in the production of this glove are recognized as reliable for foodstuffs.

Overall migration : Testing are realized in accordance with:

- NF EN 1186-1 (January 2003): Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs. Plastics - Part 1: Guide to the selection of conditions and test methods for overall migration.
- NF EN 1186-3 (January 2003): Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs. Plastics - Part 3: Test methods for overall migration in aqueous simulants by total immersion
- NF EN 1186-14 (February 2003): Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs. Plastics - Part 14: Substitution methods for the control of overall migration of plastic matters in contact with greasy foodstuffs in iso-octane et ethanol at 95 %.

Immersion or filling with the simulant(s) chosen during a given duration and temperature defined according to the Regulation 10/2011 and the NF EN 1186-1 standard and to the expected material use.

N°	Simulant	Conditions	Contact surface (dm <sup>3</sup> )	Simulant volume (ml)	Results (mg/dm <sup>2</sup> )			Limit (mg/dm <sup>2</sup> )	conclusion
					1 <sup>st</sup> contact	2 <sup>nd</sup> contact	3 <sup>rd</sup> contact		
1a	Simulant B (acetic acid 3%)	MG3 (2h at 70°C)	1	100	26.4	4.1	<1.0	10	Pass
1b	Simulant A (ethanol 10%)	MG3 (2h at 70°C)	1	100	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 1.0	10	Pass
1c	ethanol 95%	MG3 (2h at 70°C)	1	100	41.6	5.3	< 1.0	10	Pass
1d	Iso-octane	MG3 (2h at 70°C)	1	100	< 1.0	< 1.0	< 1.0	10	Pass

Result: The sample HANDGUARD 3A.X TT satisfies the requirements of Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food for the performed tests (all types of food, aqueous, acid and fatty products in temperature range of -20°C till +70°C).

SEMUR EN AUXOIS, 28/06/2023  
Myriam FINELLE, Quality Manager

